
Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 1 of 46

019



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 2 of 46

020



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 3 of 46

021



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 4 of 46

022



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 5 of 46

023



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 6 of 46

024



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 7 of 46

025



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 8 of 46

026



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 9 of 46

027



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 10 of 46

028



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 11 of 46

029



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 12 of 46

030



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 13 of 46

031



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 14 of 46

032



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 15 of 46

033



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 16 of 46

034



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 17 of 46

035



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 18 of 46

036



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 19 of 46

037



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 20 of 46

038



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 21 of 46

039



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 22 of 46

040



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 23 of 46

041



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 24 of 46

042



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 25 of 46

043



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 26 of 46

044



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 27 of 46

045



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 28 of 46

046



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 29 of 46

047



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 30 of 46

048



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 31 of 46

049



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 32 of 46

050



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 33 of 46

051



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 34 of 46

052



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 35 of 46

053



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 36 of 46

054



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 37 of 46

055



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 38 of 46

056



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 39 of 46

057



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 40 of 46

058



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 41 of 46

059



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 42 of 46

060



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 43 of 46

061



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 44 of 46

062



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 45 of 46

063



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-1 

Page 46 of 46

064



  
   

       

  

  

   

 
Docket No. DG 18-XXX 

Attachment WJC/MES-2 
Page 1 of 5

065



  
             

                     
         

           
    

       

                 
                         

          
       

          
         

            
            
        

         
            
         

         
          

           
     

        
        

         
        

  
             

         
        

          
           

              
        

          
            

          
     

          
       

 
Docket No. DG 18-XXX 

Attachment WJC/MES-2 
Page 2 of 5

REDACTED

066



  

        

           
        

         
              

         
        

           
            

          
            

          
            

            
           

      

             
          

    

   

 

 
Docket No. DG 18-XXX 

Attachment WJC/MES-2 
Page 3 of 5

067



  

  
   

     

    
       

    
         

   
    

        
      

  
     
  

    

  

   

   

    
              

               
               

               
                 

               
                    

                
                

                 
                 

                
   

                
      

 
              

      
              
                

 

                
           

 

 
Docket No. DG 18-XXX 

Attachment WJC/MES-2 
Page 4 of 5

068



  

              
                 

         
                  

 
           

        
                 
          
       
             

        

                
                

    

   

  

    
   

 

 
   

   

     

   
  

    
  

       
    

 

    
  

        
      

   

   

  

   
   

 
 

 

   
     

  

  

     
       
      

    
      

    
    

    

 
Docket No. DG 18-XXX 

Attachment WJC/MES-2 
Page 5 of 5

069



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-3 

Page 1 of 2

070



Docket No. DG 18-XXX 
Attachment WJC/MES-3 

Page 2 of 2

071



Projections

CapEx Weighted
Ratio Rate Rate PreTax

14,500,000$    Long Term Debt 49.85% 4.42% 2.20% 2.20% Decompression Bid
804,368$         Short Term Debt 0.95% 2.49% 0.02% 0.02% contingency

15,304,368$    CommonEquity 49.21% 9.30% 4.58% 6.32% Sub-Total
8.55% 6.80% 8.55% Internal Labor

765,218$         Eng Review
10,000$           Total 804,368$         

Year MACRS MACRS Book Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return O&M - Ins Revenue Dth $/Dth Rudarpa Fee Delivered TREC COG
Rates Table Depreciation Required 1.7% escalator (2) Requirement Projections (1) 1.7% escalator (2) COG Estimate (3) W/TREC

$15,304,368
1 3.75% 573,914$       765,218$      191,305$          27.48% 52,571$          52,571$            $14,591,720 $1,277,802 10,000.00$              $2,053,020 538,083           $3.82 $6.11 $9.93 1st five 4.32$           $5.61 1st five
2 7.22% 1,104,822$    765,218$      (339,604)$         27.48% (93,323)$         (40,753)$           $13,733,178 $1,210,647 10,170.00$              $1,986,035 572,077           $3.47 $6.21 $9.69 levelized 4.32$           $5.37 levelized
3 6.68% 1,021,873$    765,218$      (256,654)$         27.48% (70,529)$         (111,281)$         $12,897,431 $1,138,231 10,342.89$              $1,913,792 532,220           $3.60 $6.32 $9.92 $9.86 4.32$           $5.60 $5.540
4 6.18% 945,351$       765,218$      (180,132)$         27.48% (49,500)$         (160,782)$         $12,082,713 $1,067,687 10,518.72$              $1,843,425 572,977           $3.22 $6.43 $9.64 4.32$           $5.32
5 5.71% 874,339$       765,218$      (109,120)$         27.48% (29,986)$         (190,768)$         $11,287,508 $998,877 10,697.54$              $1,774,793 494,219           $3.59 $6.54 $10.13 4.32$           $5.81
6 5.29% 808,836$       765,218$      (43,617)$           27.48% (11,986)$         (202,754)$         $10,510,304 $931,670 10,879.40$              $1,707,768 458,786           $3.72 $6.65 $10.37 2nd five 4.32$           $6.05 2nd five
7 4.89% 748,077$       765,218$      17,141$            27.48% 4,710$            (198,044)$         $9,749,795 $865,946 11,064.35$              $1,642,229 425,750           $3.86 $6.76 $10.62 levelized 4.32$           $6.30 levelized
8 4.52% 692,064$       765,218$      73,155$            27.48% 20,103$          (177,941)$         $9,004,680 $801,593 11,252.44$              $1,578,064 394,946           $4.00 $6.88 $10.87 $10.77 4.32$           $6.55 $6.45
9 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$      82,337$            27.48% 22,626$          (155,314)$         $8,262,088 $738,007 11,443.73$              $1,514,669 375,000           $4.04 $6.99 $11.03 4.32$           $6.71

10 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$      82,491$            27.48% 22,668$          (132,646)$         $7,519,538 $674,530 11,638.27$              $1,451,386 375,000           $3.87 $7.11 $10.98 4.32$           $6.66
11 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$      82,337$            27.48% 22,626$          (110,020)$         $6,776,946 $611,052 11,836.12$              $1,388,107 314,478           $4.41 $7.23 $11.65 last seven 4.32$           $7.33 last seven
12 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$      82,491$            27.48% 22,668$          (87,351)$           $6,034,396 $547,575 12,037.34$              $1,324,831 291,197           $4.55 $7.35 $11.90 levelized 4.32$           $7.58 levelized
13 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$      82,337$            27.48% 22,626$          (64,725)$           $5,291,804 $484,098 12,241.97$              $1,261,559 270,000           $4.67 $7.48 $12.15 $11.89 4.32$           $7.83 $7.57
14 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$      82,491$            27.48% 22,668$          (42,056)$           $4,549,254 $420,621 12,450.09$              $1,198,290 270,000           $4.44 $7.61 $12.05 4.32$           $7.73
15 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$      82,337$            27.48% 22,626$          (19,430)$           $3,806,662 $357,144 12,661.74$              $1,135,024 270,000           $4.20 $7.74 $11.94 4.32$           $7.62
16 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$      82,491$            27.48% 22,668$          3,238$              $3,064,112 $293,667 12,876.99$              $1,071,762 270,000           $3.97 $7.87 $11.84 4.32$           $7.52
17 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$      82,337$            27.48% 22,626$          25,865$            $2,321,520 $230,190 13,095.90$              $1,008,504 270,000           $3.74 $8.00 $11.74 4.32$           $7.42
18 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$      82,491$            27.48% 22,668$          48,533$            $1,578,970 $166,713 13,318.53$              $945,249 270,000           $3.50 $8.14 $11.64 4.32$           $7.32
19 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$      82,337$            27.48% 22,626$          71,159$            $836,378 $103,235 13,544.94$              $881,999 270,000           $3.27 $8.28 $11.54 4.32$           $7.22
20 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$      82,491$            27.48% 22,668$          93,828$            $93,828 $39,758 13,775.21$              $818,752 270,000           $3.03 $8.42 $11.45 4.32$           $7.13
21 2.23% 341,440$       

(3) Mid-Point of estimate range
(2) Last ten year average
(1) No Landfill Expansion

Rate Base model

Purchase Price
Decompression (Broken Bridge)
Total Cost
Required Return (pre tax)
Depreciation
OpEx
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MASQ

Rate Base model CapEx Weighted
Ratio Rate Rate PreTax

Purchase Price 14,500,000$    Long Term Debt 49.85% 4.42% 2 20% 2.20%
Decompression (Broken Bridge) 804,368$         Short Term Debt 0.95% 2.49% 0.02% 0.02%
Total Cost 15,304,368$    CommonEquity 49.21% 9 30% 4 58% 6.32%
Required Return (pre tax) 8.55% 6 80% 8.55%
Depreciation 765,218           
OpEx 10,000$           

Year MACRS MACRS Book Depr Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return O&M - Ins Revenue Dth (1) $/Dth Rudarpa Fee Delivered TREC COG
Rates Table Required 1.7% escalator (2) Requirement 1.7% escalator (2) COG Estimate (3) W/TREC

$15,304,368
1 3.75% 573,914$       765,218$       191,305$           27.48% 52,571$          52,571$             $14,591,720 $1,277,802 10,000.00$              $2,053,020 490,000   $4.19 $6.11 $10.30 1st five 4 32$           $5.98 1st five
2 7 22% 1,104,822$    765,218$       (339,604)$         27.48% (93,323)$         (40,753)$           $13,733,178 $1,210,647 10,170.00$              $1,986,035 490,000   $4.05 $6.21 $10.27 levelized 4 32$           $5.95 levelized
3 6.68% 1,021,873$    765,218$       (256,654)$         27.48% (70,529)$         (111,281)$         $12,897,431 $1,138,231 10,342.89$              $1,913,792 490,000   $3 91 $6.32 $10.23 $10 23 4 32$           $5.91 $5 91
4 6.18% 945,351$       765,218$       (180,132)$         27.48% (49,500)$         (160,782)$         $12,082,713 $1,067,687 10,518.72$              $1,843,425 490,000   $3.76 $6.43 $10.19 4 32$           $5.87
5 5.71% 874,339$       765,218$       (109,120)$         27.48% (29,986)$         (190,768)$         $11,287,508 $998,877 10,697.54$              $1,774,793 490,000   $3.62 $6.54 $10.16 4 32$           $5.84
6 5 29% 808,836$       765,218$       (43,617)$           27.48% (11,986)$         (202,754)$         $10,510,304 $931,670 10,879.40$              $1,707,768 375,000   $4 55 $6.65 $11.20 2nd five 4 32$           $6.88 2nd five
7 4 89% 748,077$       765,218$       17,141$             27.48% 4,710$            (198,044)$         $9,749,795 $865,946 11,064.35$              $1,642,229 375,000   $4 38 $6.76 $11.14 levelized 4 32$           $6.82 levelized
8 4 52% 692,064$       765,218$       73,155$             27.48% 20,103$          (177,941)$         $9,004,680 $801,593 11,252.44$              $1,578,064 375,000   $4 21 $6.88 $11.08 $11.09 4 32$           $6.76 $6.77
9 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$       82,337$             27.48% 22,626$          (155,314)$         $8,262,088 $738,007 11,443.73$              $1,514,669 375,000   $4.04 $6.99 $11.03 4 32$           $6.71

10 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$       82,491$             27.48% 22,668$          (132,646)$         $7,519,538 $674,530 11,638.27$              $1,451,386 375,000   $3 87 $7.11 $10.98 4 32$           $6.66
11 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$       82,337$             27.48% 22,626$          (110,020)$         $6,776,946 $611,052 11,836.12$              $1,388,107 270,000   $5.14 $7.23 $12.37 last seven 4 32$           $8.05 next 7
12 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$       82,491$             27.48% 22,668$          (87,351)$           $6,034,396 $547,575 12,037.34$              $1,324,831 270,000   $4 91 $7.35 $12.26 levelized 4 32$           $7.94 levelized
13 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$       82,337$             27.48% 22,626$          (64,725)$           $5,291,804 $484,098 12,241.97$              $1,261,559 270,000   $4.67 $7.48 $12.15 $12.05 4 32$           $7.83 $7.73
14 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$       82,491$             27.48% 22,668$          (42,056)$           $4,549,254 $420,621 12,450.09$              $1,198,290 270,000   $4.44 $7.61 $12.05 4 32$           $7.73
15 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$       82,337$             27.48% 22,626$          (19,430)$           $3,806,662 $357,144 12,661.74$              $1,135,024 270,000   $4 20 $7.74 $11.94 4 32$           $7.62
16 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$       82,491$             27.48% 22,668$          3,238$               $3,064,112 $293,667 12,876.99$              $1,071,762 270,000   $3 97 $7.87 $11.84 4 32$           $7.52
17 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$       82,337$             27.48% 22,626$          25,865$             $2,321,520 $230,190 13,095.90$              $1,008,504 270,000   $3.74 $8.00 $11.74 4 32$           $7.42
18 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$       82,491$             27.48% 22,668$          48,533$             $1,578,970 $166,713 13,318.53$              $945,249 270,000   $3 50 $8.14 $11.64 4 32$           $7.32
19 4.46% 682,881$       765,218$       82,337$             27.48% 22,626$          71,159$             $836,378 $103,235 13,544.94$              $881,999 270,000   $3 27 $8.28 $11.54 4 32$           $7.22
20 4.46% 682,728$       765,218$       82,491$             27.48% 22,668$          93,828$             $93,828 $39,758 13,775.21$              $818,752 270,000   $3.03 $8.42 $11.45 4 32$           $7.13
21 2 23% 341,440$       

(1) Minimum Annual Supply Quantity
(2) Last ten year average
(3) Mid-Point of estimate range
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Days Total RNG supply Socialized
5 yr average

January 31 27,042 46,026 18,984 1484.70
February 28 23,270 41,572 18,302
March 31 23,491 46,026 22,535
April 30 19,486 44,541 25,055
May 31 17,670 46,026 28,356
June 30 15,364 44,541 29,177
July 31 16,274 46,026 29,752
August 31 13,909 46,026 32,117
September 30 16,472 44,541 28,069
October 31 20,047 46,026 25,979
November 30 22,334 44,541 22,207
December 31 25,642 46,026 20,384

365 241,001 541,915 300,914

Production Facility
Daily 5 Year Average
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i3 Services, Inc. 400 Amherst St.  Suite 302 Phone:  (603) 836-4004 
www.i3-usa.com Nashua, NH 03063 Fax:  (603) 402-9527 

5/24/2018 
 
Liberty Utilities 
15 Buttrick Road 
Londonderry, NH 03053 
 
 
Attention: Mr. William Clark   
  Director of Business Development           
 
RE:  Quotation # 2018-067 

  Construction Estimate for the EnergyNorth RNG Project 
 

 
Dear Mr. Crawford: 
 
Pursuant to your request i3 Services, LLC. (“i3”; “Contractor”) hereby submits this proposal and 
pricing to complete the work described here within for Liberty Utilities (“Owner”; “Customer”).  
The following information is based upon conversations with the Owner and information 
provided by the Owner. 

 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
I3 will provide the necessary labor, equipment and materials to perform the following tasks: 

Supply and install (1) pressure reduction station designed and constructed to DOT 192 
and NH PUC requirements.  System will be designed to handle a max flow rate of  
SCFH with an outlet pressure range of  PSI 
Supply all craning and rigging for the placement of equipment. 
Supply and install grounding protection as required by code. 
Supply and install level parking area with 3 inches of asphalt paving. 
Supply and install interconnecting piping designed and constructed to meet NH PUC 
requirements. 
All sitework to make the site ready to receive the equipment to include gravel pads for 
equipment.   
Furnish and install bollards in parking area to protect equipment. 
Supply and Install (2) unload stanchions and piping to include breakaway fitting. 
Supply and Install electrical disconnect for the equipment.  
Supply and install remote emergency shut-down system. 
Supply and install all coatings for all piping and components installed including required 
labels and designations. 
Supply and install interconnecting piping from the outlet of the station to the connection 
point on the existing pipeline. (estimated at approximately 50 Feet) 
I3 has included all excavation and backfilling, concrete work, including seeding and site 
cleanup. 
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i3 Services, Inc. 400 Amherst St.  Suite 302 Phone:  (603) 836-4004 
www.i3-usa.com Nashua, NH 03063 Fax:  (603) 402-9527 

I3 will perform all required documentation for turn over including As-Built stamped 
drawings if required, OEM and Inspection manuals, Start-Up and Commissioning, 
Jurisdictional compliance start-up. 
 

 
I3 has allocated (2) Welding/LP Technician, (1) site supervisor for a period not to exceed (20) 
Days to complete the scope of services described above.   
 
All work will comply with NGA Plastic fusion processes and qualifications for operators.  All 
Personnel will be qualified and licensed to perform work per the local and State regulations of 
New Hampshire.  All NG installations will conform to NFPA 54,58, ASME B31.1 section 9 Process 
Piping and DOT 192.  Welder Qualifications WPS and QPR will be submitted with formal 
submission.  OQ Qualifications for PHIMSA/DOT according to 49 CFR 192 2004 ed. Installations 
for all aspects of project scope will be submitted.   
 
EXCLUSIONS & ASSUMPTIONS 
 

1. i3 assumes that any third party site contractor working for the Owner will not impede 
its progress or delay its scope of services.  I3 reserves the right to invoice for any time 
delays caused by the third party site contractor.   

2. i3 will make a best effort to maintain the plant in full operation during construction, 
however cannot guarantee this should site conditions or other deterrents outside of i3’s 
control affect this goal.     

3. If the Owner requests any additional materials or scope that have not been identified 
above, i3 will provide these materials at a cost plus 15% markup to be invoiced to the 
Owner in addition to the lump sum price provided below.   

